

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 309
ANSWERED ON 19TH JULY, 2022


SETTING UP OF FPIs IN RAJASTHAN


†309. SHRI RAHUL KASWAN:


Will the Minister of Food Processing Industries be pleased to state:


(a) the details and the number of persons who have applied for the setting up of Food

Processing Industries (FPIs) in the State of Rajasthan during each of the last three years;


(b) the details and the number of applications approved in the State of Rajasthan, district-

wise;


(c) the amount of budget allocated and utilized for the setting up of FPIs during the last three years, year-wise; and


(d) the percentage of subsidy granted by the Government for setting up of FPIs?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a): Details of applications received seeking assistance for setting up/expansion of Food

Processing Industries in Rajasthan state under component schemes of Pradhan Mantri Kisan

SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) and Production Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing

Industry (PLISFPI) through respective on-line portals is placed at Annexure-I.


(b): Details of projects approved under PMKSY and PLISFPI in Rajasthan is placed at

Annexure-II.


(c): Being central sector scheme, no state-wise budget allocation is done under PMKSY &

PLISFPI. Year-wise details of total allocation and fund utilized under these schemes since

2019-20 is placed at Annexure-III.


(d): Grants-in-aid @ 35 % of eligible project cost is provided for general areas for setting up of Food Processing Industries under component schemes of PMKSY, as per current scheme guidelines. Special incentive is admissible for projects approved for SC/ST entrepreneurs /

North eastern Region and other difficult and hilly areas.


*****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 309 FOR ANSWER ON 19TH JULY, 2022 REGARDING SETTING UP OF FPIS

IN RAJASTHAN


Applications Received during 2021-22 with plans to set up plants in Rajasthan under Production

Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing Industry (PLISFPI)Scheme


(i) Bikaji Foods International Limited

(ii) Drums Foods International Private Limited,

(iii) ITC Limited

(iv) MTR Foods Private Limited

(v) Gopal Snacks Private Limited &

(vi) Mondelez India Foods Private Limited


Number of applications received   under Component Schemes of PMKSY for setting up FPIs in

Rajasthan since 2019-20


Year Number of applications received Number of applications approved

2019-20 18 2

2020-21 26 5

2021-22 0 1


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 309 FOR ANSWER ON 19TH JULY, 2022 REGARDING SETTING UP OF FPIS

IN RAJASTHAN


Projects approved under component schemes of PMKSY in Rajasthan since 2019-20


Sl. No.
Name of component

scheme
Project Name District

Date of

Approval

Project

Cost

(₹ Crore)

1. Mega Food Park Scheme

Shree Ram Mega

Food Park

Private Limited

Bikaner 07.04.2022

132.81

2.

Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme

Satyam Food

Processing Company
Hanumangarh 22.07.2019 10.79

3.

Integrated Cold

Chain and Value

Addition

Infrastructure

Scheme

Gandhinagar District

Cooperative Milk

Producers Union

Limited

Udaipur 28.09.2020 27.5

4.

Integrated Cold Chain

and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme

Mewar Foods Private

Limited
Jaipur 22.09.2020 15.84

5.

Integrated Cold Chain

and Value Addition

Infrastructure Scheme

Manorama Gavya

Food Industries
Bikaner 31.03.2021 9.89

6.

Infrastructure for Agro-

Processing Clusters

Scheme

M/s Greenfields

Agro Park
Tonk 30.03.2021

20.2584

7.

Infrastructure for Agro-

Processing Clusters

Scheme

M/s

Shrirudraksh Agro

Processing Private

Limited

Jodhpur 16.03.2021

36.8487

8.

Infrastructure for Agro-

Processing Clusters

Scheme

M/s Gatik Food

Library
Jaipur, 17.11.2021

30.4

9.

Infrastructure for Agro-

Processing Clusters

Scheme

M/s Unati Food

Parks LLP

Churu 06.04.2022 32.1237

10.


Creation /Expansion of

Food Processing &

Preservation Capacities

(CEFPPC) Scheme

M/s Shree Ram

Udhyog

Jodhpur 09.07.2019 7.66

11.


Creation /Expansion of

Food Processing &

Preservation Capacities

(CEFPPC) Scheme

M/s Northern

Solvents Pvt Ltd
Ajmer 01.01.2020 21.83

12.


Creation / Expansion of

Food Processing &

Preservation Capacities

(CEFPPC) Scheme

M/s P.C. Kannan &

Co
Kota 16.03.2020 6.56

13.


Creation/Expansion of

Food Processing &

Preservation Capacities

(CEFPPC) Scheme

M/s CG Foods India

Private Limited

(Noodles & Snacks

Unit)

Ajmer 23.05.2022 10.00

14.


Creation /Expansion of

Food Processing &

M/s CG Foods India

Private Limited

(Fruit & Vegetables

Ajmer 23.05.2022 9.64


Preservation Capacities

(CEFPPC) Scheme

Processing)

15.


Creation /Expansion of

Food Processing &

Preservation Capacities

(CEFPPC) Scheme

M/s Shree Narayan

Swamy Enterprises


Jodhpur 23.05.2022 6.11


Applications approved during 2021-22 under PLISFPI with plans to set up FPIs in Rajasthan


Name FPI Location Investment

Proposed

(₹ Crore)

Bikaji Foods International Limited Bikaner, Rajasthan 78.09

Bikaner, Rajasthan 58.90

Bikaner, Rajasthan 17.09

Bikaner, Rajasthan 76.04

Drums Food International Pvt Ltd Jaipur, Rajasthan 16.54

ITC Limited Sikar, Rajasthan 6.00

MTR Foods Private Limited Kota, Rajasthan 2.43


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 309 FOR ANSWER ON 19TH JULY, 2022 REGARDING SETTING UP OF FPIS

IN RAJASTHAN


Year-wise Revised Estimate (R.E.) and Actual Expenditure (A.E.) under PMKSY & PLISFPI

since 2019-20


(In Rs Crore)


Scheme


2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

R.E. A.E. R.E. A.E. R.E. A.E. B.E.


A.E. (on

30.06.2022)

PMKSY 889.19 694.81 749.90 664.75 791 510.12 900


87.01

PLISFPI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10 7.38 1022


0

